
F~UNITED STIiTES
P05TIlL SERVICE

475 LE~AAr~iPLAZA SW

WASFANGION DC 20260
WWWUSPSCOM

Certified Mail Number
7002 0860 0006 9347 1539

/ N

September 14, 2006 /~‘~ RECEIVED

~ ~S~2OO6
\~OFFICEOFIHE PRESIDENT

Mr. William Burrus
President \~

American Postal Workers Union,
AFL-CIO

1300 L Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005-4128

Dear Bill:

Enclosed for your review is the casual compliance report (number PAAG5OPA) for

Pay Period 18, year 2006.

A survey of field data disclosed that there was one (1) non-APWU Casual employees designated to

work in APWU positions during the period. (see attached employee list)

Should there be any questions regarding the forgoing, please contact me at (202) 268-5574.

Sincerely,

Matthew Konar

A/Manager, Operations Complement Management

cc: Mr. Tabbita, APWU, w/enclosure

Enclosure



Casuals as of September 12, 2006

LIAST FIRST MI OFFICE JOB TITLE DIA FUNC LDC EMP P/L GRP
LHENNESSEY WILLIAM L SPRINGFIELD L&DC CASUAL 620 1 13 812 F

Data Source: webCOINs



USPS FIN 35-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORTPAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4A FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEE STATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 1

1514

5021

2662

5526

2417

3821

3371

2992

227

753

399

829

363

573.

506

449

NY METRO AREA APWtJ
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS PERCENT

NMRER~
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

006 CARIBBEAN PFC 10 8.72% 95

070 NORTHERNNEW JERSEY PFC 16 3.29% 588

088 CENTRAL NEWJERSEY PFC 1 3.01% 319

100 NEWYORKPFC 0 1.07% 770

105 WESTCHESTER PFC 7 3.31% 283

110 TRIBORO PFC 0 1.41% 519

117 LONG ISLAND PFC 14 3.38% 392

961 NY METROAREA PFC 0 4.21’A 323

AREA St)!ff4P,RY 48 2.96% 3289

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER
* * + 1Y.)E5 NOT INCLUDE 0

OVER
PMPPC

LIMIT
CASUAL EMPLOYEES

122

149

79

59

73

54

100

126

27324 4099



USPS FIN 08-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAAGSOPA SPX 000
B/A 4B FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCEUNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 2

APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

NORTHEASTAREA

018 MASSACHUSETTSPFC 3495

020 BOSTONPFC 2629

028 SOUTHEAST NEW ENGLAND PFC 2549

030 NEWHAMPSHIRE/VEPj’iONT PFC 2042

040 MAINE PFC 1335

060 CONNECTICUT PFC 3560

120 ALBANY PFC 2617

140 WESTERNNEW YORK PFC 2517

962 NORTHEASTAREA PFC 6

AREA SUMMARY 20750

~ NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVER LIMIT
* + * DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES

524

394

382

306

200

534

393

378

1

3113

261

44

118

86

95

91

86

71

S

857k

39

0

21

27

22

10

19

27

0

165

PERCENT

8.58%

1.67%

5.45%

5.53%

8.76%

2.84%

4.01%

3.89%

83.33%

4.93%

NUMBER* +

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

224

350

243

193

83

433

288

280

4-

2091



USPS FIN 41-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4C FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 3

080

150

164

170

190

250

400

430

440

450

963

SOUTH JERSEY PFC

PITTSBURGH PFC

ERIE PFC

CENTRAL PENNSYLVANIA PFC

PHILADELPHIA METROPOLITANPFC

APPALACHIAN PFC

KENTUCKIANA PFC

COLUMBUSPFC

NORTHERN OHIO PFC

CINCINNATI PFC

EASTERNAREA PFC

PERCENT

4.13%

2.14%

4.90%

3 .89%

1.02%

1.38%

4.33%

4,43%

3.30%

2.99%

2.80%

3.01%

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

266

294

107

326

682

296

320

226

500

417

231

3665

EASTERN AREA APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS

2445 367 87 14

2287 343 46 3

1062 159 46 6

2930 440 95 19

4880 732 47 3

2176 326 14 16

3002 450 103 27

2143 321 89 6

4270 641 128 13

3475 521 97 7

1890 284 53 0

4584 805*** 114AREA SUMMARY 30560

~ NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVER LIMIT
* * + DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



NUMBER~

OVER/UNDER
PERCENT LIMIT

500 HAWKEYEPFC
2.87% 339

553 NORTHLANDPFC
2.70% 692

570 DAKOTAS PFC
4.68% 130

590 BIG SKY PFC
2.46% 122

640 MID-A!4ERICA PFC
2.34% 461

680 CENTRAL PLAINS PFC
2.35% 398

800 COLORADO/WYOMINGPFC
4.29% 570

840 SALT LAKE CITY PFC
5.72% 140

852 ARIZONA PFC
6.60% 355

890 NEVADA-SIERRA PFC 6.45% 168

965 WESTERNAREA PFC .00% 140

970 PORTLANDPFC 4.15% 350

980 SEATTLE PFC 4.84% 435

990 SPOKANE PFC 4.13% 174

995 ALASKA PPC 3.00% 104

3.93% 4577

USPS FIN 07-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4E PDC SUB

WESTERNAREA

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

2792

5626

1262

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 4

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

419

844

189

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

62

86

45

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS

18

66

14

974 146 18 6

3637 546 71 14

3146 472 6S 9

5320 798 218 10

1504 226 78 8

4228 634 198 81

1969 295 127 0

933 140 0 0

3226 484 127 7

4279 642 184 23

1598 240 51 15

868 130 26 0

6204 13S6*** 271AREA SUMMARY 41362

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVERLIMIT
* * * DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 05-9905
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORTPAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 48’ FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

DATE 09/OS/OS
PAGE 5

PACIFIC AREA APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

900

913

920

926

940

945

956

967

975

LOS ANGELES PFC 4054 608 335

VAN NUYS PFC 3718 558 349

SAN DIEGO PFC 4022 603 123

SANTA ANA PFC 5210 782 482

SAN FRANCISCOPFC 4061 609 241

BAY-VALLEY PFC 4S18 678 362

SACRANENTOPFC 3770 566 220

HONOLULUPFC 1222 183 40

PACIFIC AREA PFC 675 101 76

ACTUAL ACTUAL
CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS
ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS PERCENT

3 8,34%

20 9.92%

8 326%

8 9.40%

10 6.18%

1 8.03%

14 6.21%

3 3.52%

0 11.26%

67 734%AREA SUMMARY 31250

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVERLIMIT
+ * + DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES

NUMBER~*

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

270

189

472

292

358

315

332

140

25

23934688 2228~~~



USPS FIN 48-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4G FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 6

SOUTHWESTAREA APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS
ON-ROLLS PERCENT

NUMBER~~
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

700 LOUISANA PFC 3457 519 93 10 2.98% 416

720 ARKANSASPFC 19S9 294 24 17 2.09% 253

730 OKLAHOMAPFC 2442 366 51 4 2.25% 311

752 DALLAS PFC 5040 756 84 4 175% 668

760 FORT WORTHPFC 3179 477 126 9 425% 342

770 HOUSTONPFC 4794 719 84 4 1.84% 631

780 RIO GRPNDBPFC 4624 694 89 10 2.14% 595

870 ALBUQUERQUEPFC 1437 216 38 2 2.78% 176

976 SOUTHWESTAREA PFC 984 148 38 0 3.86% 110

27916 4187 627**+ 60 2.46% 3500AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBEROVER LIMIT
*** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 47-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORTPAAS5OPA SFX 000
B/A 4H FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 7

SOUTHEAST AREA APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS PERCENT

NUMBER *

OVER/UNDER
LIMIT

300 ATLANTA PFC 5663 849 48 28 1.34% 773

310 SOUTH GEORGIA PFC 1895 284 31 15 2.43% 238

320 NORTH FLORIDA PFC 3692 554 156 31 5.07% 367

327 CENTRAL FLORIDA PFC 3687 553 S 21 .71% 527

330 SOUTH FLORIDA PFC 3851 578 203 0 5.27% 375

335 SUNCOAST PFC 4566 685 22 4 .57% 659

350 ALABAMA PFC 3065 460 114 9 4.01% 337

370 TENNESSEE PFC 5065 760 88 24 2.21% 648

390 MISSISSIPPI PFC 1479 222 50 15 4.39% 157

977 SOUTHEAST AREA PFC 272 41 0 0 .00% 41

AREA SUMMARY 33235 2.60% 4121

NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER
+ + + DOES NOT INCLUDE 0

OVER
PMPPC

LIMIT
CASUAL EMPLOYEES

4985 717~~~ 147



USPS FIN 16-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA65OPA SFX 000
B/A 4J FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEE STATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 8

GREAT LAKES AREA APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 1S%)

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON-ROLLS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS PERCENT

NUMBER**
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

460 GREATER INDIANA PFC 4314 647 103 26 2.99% 518

480 SOUTHEAST MICHIGAN PFC 2599 390 84 14 3.77% 292

481 DETROIT PFC 3568 535 39 1 1.12% 495

493 GREATERMICHIGAN PFC 3005 451 113 20 4.43% 318

530 LAKELAND PFC 4474 671 125 23 3.31% 523

600 NORTHERN ILLINOIS PFC 4207 631 32 9 ,97% 590

604 CENTRAL ILLINOIS PFC 4304 646 166 8 4.04% 472

606 CHICAGO PFC 4095 614 221 0 5.40% 393

630 GATEWAYPFC 4056 608 226 18 6.02% 364

979 GREAT LAKES AREA PFC 147 22 0 0 .00% 22

AREA SUMMARY 34769 5215 1109~~~ 119 3.53% 3987

NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVER
* ** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC

LIMIT
CASUAL EMPLOYEES



USPS FIN 23-9904
MINNEAPOLIS ISC
REPORT PAA6SOPA SFX 000
B/A 4K FDC SUB

ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEE STATISTICS
APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT

ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
PP 18/2006

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 9

200

210

220

230

270

280

290

966

APWU
TOTAL CAREER

ON-ROLLS

4138

3187

2560

3084

3425

2960

2128

157

21639

CASUAL ON-ROLLS
LIMIT

(BASED ON 15%)

621

478

384

463

514

444

319

24

3246

ACTUAL
CASUALS
ON- ROLLS

285

272

77

372

248

215

122

9

PERCENT

7.18%

8.94%

3.01%

13 12.48%

15 7.68%

30

16 6.48%

0 5.73%-

99 7.85%

NUMBER~*
OVER/UNDER

LIMIT

324

193

307

78

251

199

181

15

1547

CAPITAL METRO AREA OPERATIONS

CAPITAL PFC

BALTIMORE PFC

NORTHERN VIRGINIA PFC

RICHMOND PFC

GREENSBORO PFC

MID-CAROLINAS PFC

GREATERSOUTH CAROLINA PFC

CAPITAL METRO AREA OPERATIONS

ACTUAL
DUAL/CASUALS

ON-ROLLS

12

13

AREA SUMMARY

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVERLIMIT
+ ** DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPCCASUAL EMPLOYEES

1600***



ACTUAL ACTUAL NUMBER~*
CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS OVER/UNDER
ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS LIMIT

0 0 21

0 21

USPS FIN 10-5028 ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEE STATISTICS
MINNEAPOLIS ISC APWU CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT
REPORTPAA6SOPA SFX 000 ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
B/A 4W FDC SUB PP 18/2006

MAIL RECOVERY NATL OPN APWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%)

047 MAIL RECOVERYCENTERS - PFC 139 21

AREA SUMMARY 139 21

** NEGATIVE INDICATES NUMBER OVERLIMIT
~ DOES NOT INCLUDE 0 PMPPC CASUAL EMPLOYEES

DATE 09/05/06
PAGE 10

PERCENT

.00%

.00%



USPS FIN 10-5028 ON-ROLLS AND PAID EMPLOYEESTATISTICS DATE 09/05/06
MINNEAPOLIS ISC APW!J CASUAL COMPLIANCE UNION PROFILE REPORT PAGE 11
REPORTPAA6SOPA SFX 000 ON-ROLLS SUMMARY
B/A 4Z FDC SUB PP 18/2006

MAIL RECOVERYNATL OPN ARWU CASUAL ON-ROLLS ACTUAL ACTUAL NUMBER**
TOTAL CAREER LIMIT CASUALS DUAL/CASUALS OVER/UNDER

ON-ROLLS (BASED ON 15%) ON-ROLLS ON-ROLLS PERCENT LIMIT

001 POSTMASTERGENERAL/CEO 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

002 CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER & RE VP 0 0 0 0 .00%- 0

003 OEP PMG & CHIEF OPERATING OFC 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

004 EVP CHF HUMAN RESOURCESOFFICER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

005 SVP, GOVT REL & PUBLIC POLICY 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

007 SVP / CHIEF MKTGOFFICER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

008 VP, GENERAL COUNSEL 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

011 SVP, INTEL MAIL & ADDRESS QUAL 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

013 SENIOR VICE PRES OPERATIONS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

014 EMPLOYEERESOURCEMANAGEMENT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

015 VP, PUBLIC AFFAIRS & COMM 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

017 VP, INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

021 VP, STRATEGIC PLANNING 0 0 0 0 .00%- 0

024 EMPLOYEEDEVELOPMNT& DIVERSITY 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

025 VP, CONSUMERADVOCATE 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

027 VP, CUSTOMERSERVICE 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

031 CHIEF POSTAL INSPECTOR 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

032 VP, TREASURER 0 0 0 .00% 0

034 VP, LABOR RELATIONS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

035 VP, EMERGENCYPREPAREDNESS 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

037 VP, PRODUCTDEVELOPMENT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

042 VP, SUPPLY MANAGEMENT 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

051 INSPECTOR GENERAL 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

052 VP, FINANCE, CONTROLLER 0 0 0 0 .00% 0

057 VP, PRICING & CLASSIFICATION 0 0 0 0 .00% 0


